
• 1 

• 

R 0.30 

GOVERNMENT GAZE'I.I'E 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
WINDHOEK - 16 July 1990 

CONTENTS: 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 20 

No. 21 

Amendment of Orders and Rules issued under the Exchange Control 
Regulations, 1961: Amendment of names of certain authorized dealers ...... 

Deviation of a portion of farm road 1764: District of M ariental ................... . 

2 

2 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 68 The SWA Estate Agents Board: Examination in accordance with Govern-
ment Notice R 1409 of I J uly 1983 (as amended) ................................................ .. .. 3 

No. 69 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Electrici ty Supply Regula-
tions ................................................................................................ .. ,........... ..................... ....... 4 

70 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Standard Building Regula-
tions .......................................................................................................................................... 4 

No. 71 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Native Location Regulations ............ 5 

No. 72 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Health Regulations .............................. 6 

No. 73 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ........ 7 

No. 74 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations .. .............. 7 

No. 75 M unicipaJity of Swakopmund: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations ........ 8 

No. 76 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Drainage and Plumbing 
Regulations ............................................................................................................................ 9 

No. 77 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regula-
tions .......................................................................................................... ................................ II 

No. 78 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Health Regulations .............. II 

No. 79 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Native Location Regu la-
tions .......................................................................................................................................... 12 

No. 49 



2 

o HO 

'lo 81 

1'\o 82 

"" lO 

No H4 

1\n H5 

No. IS(! 

Nu. K7 

Nu l!R 

No. 20 

Governmenl Gazette 16 July 1990 

Mumupality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Water Suppl) Regula-
uons 12 

~unictpaht) of Tsumeb: Amendment or Dr.unage at1d Se"'c:rogc Regula 
tions _ 13 

Mumcapatuy ofTsumeb: Amendment of Health Regulauons 13 

\.1untctpaJity of Tsumeb: Amendment of Electrtclty Supply Regulauons 14 

Muntcipality ofTsumeb: Amendment of Nau ve I ocation ReguJauons 14 

Municipality of Tsumeb: Revocation of Pedal C'ycle Re~.tul atiom, ... ....... 15 

Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Water Supply Rel!ulations 15 

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Open Space Erf2g65, Khoma~da l. 
Fxtens1on 4 .. _ ... _ ............... .. 16 

Pera·Urban Development Board: Permanent cl~urc of .:s portion of Public 
Open Space 1\o. 5&1 and Public Open Space 'io 20. Henuc~ Bay 

Government Notices 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

16 

1990 

AMENDMENT OF ORDERS AND RULES ISSUED UNDER 
THE EXCHANGE CONTROL REGULATIONS, 1961 : 

AMENDMENT OF NAMES OF CERTAIN 
AUTHORIZED DEALERS 

Government Notice R.lll2 of I December 1961 is hereby amended, with 
effect from 15 June 1990, by the substitution in the list of authorized dealers 
set out under paragraph 3(a) for the names "The Bank of Namibia, Limited" 
and .. First National Bank of SWAf Namibia, Limited" of the names "The 
Commercial Bank of Namibia, Limited, and "First National Bank of 
Namibia, Limited", respectively. 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS, TRA SPORT AND 
COMMUNICATION 

No. 21 1990 

DEVIATION OF A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 1764: 
DISTRICT OF MARIENTAL 

In terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, L 972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), it is hereby made known that the President has under section 22(J )(c) 

No. 49 

-



No. 49 Government Gazette 16 July 1990 

of the said Ordinance, in the district of Mariental, deviated the portion of 
farm road 1764 described in paragraph (a) of the Schedule and shown on 
sketch-map PJ429 by the symbols A-A 1-B, from the route so described and 
shown, to the route described in paragraph (b) of the Schedule and shown on 
sketch-map Pl429 by the symbols A- B. 

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of 
the Permanent Secretary for Works, Transport and Communication, 
Windhoek, during normal office hours. 

SCHEDULE 

(a) From a point (A on sketch-map P 1429) on the farm Elbow 392 generally 
north-north-eastwards across the said farm to a point (A I on sketch­
map Pl429) on the said farm; thence generally north-north-westwards 
across the said farm to a point (Bon sketch-map P 1429) on the said farm . 

(b) From a point (A on sketch-map P 1429) on the farm Elbow 392 generally 
northwards across the said farm to a point (B on sketch-map P 1429) on 
the said farm. 

General Notices 

THE SWA ESTATE AGENTS BOARD 

No. 68 1990 

EXAMINATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
NOTICE Rl409 OF I JULY 1983 

(As amended) 

An examination in accordance with abovementioned notice wiiJ take place 
on the 30th August 1990: 

Rossing Foundation Education Centre, Khomasdal. 

Candidates must note that an application to write the examination must, 
together with the examination fee of R II 0 reach the Board fo ur weeks before 
the examination date. The prescribed application forms and information 
bulletins with regard to the Board's examination programme may be 
obtained from the SWA Board in Windhoek. 

Candidates are reminded that the prescribed stud y materials are 
publications of the RSA Board with the titles -

I. "The Study Guide for estate agents - Principals of Real Estates and 

2. South African Property Practice and the Law." 

Above books are available at most book stores in Windhoek. 

3 



4 Government Gazette 16 July 1990 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 69 1990 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Okahandja has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963), further amended the 
regulations promulgated under Government Notice 71 of 1940, as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation 151 is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a) (i) for the amounts "RI6,00", 
"R19,75", "R23,75", "R28,75't, "R34,75", "R41,75" and "R51 ,75" of 
the amounts "Rl8,00", "R22,00", "R27,00", "R32,00", "R39,00", 
"R47 ,00" and "R58,00" respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (a) (ii) for the amount "R0,06" of the 
amount "R0,07"; 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (b) (i) for the amount "R0,80" of the 
amount "R0,90"; 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph (b) (ii) for the amount "R0,09" of the 
amount " RO,IO"; 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (c) (i) for the amounts "R15,50" and 
"R375 00" of the amounts "RI7 60" and "R426 00" respectively· and , ' ' ' 

(f) by the substitution in paragraph (c) (ii) for the amount "R0,073" of the 
amount "R0,08". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 70 1990 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Okahandja has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963), further amended the 
Standar<l .HUildmg Kegulat10ns promulgated under Government Notice 
Rl830 of 1970 and adopted by the said council under Government Notice 
258 of 1977, as set out in the Schedule. 

S C HEDULE 

Appendix A to Chapter 10 is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item (I) (a) for the amounts "R6,00" and 
"48 cent" of the amounts "R7,50" and "R0,54", respectively; 

No. 49 

-



No. 49 

-

-

Government Gaz.ene 16 J uly 1990 

(b) by the substitution in item (I) (b) for the amounts " R 16,00" and 
"56 cent" of the amounts "Rl8,00" and "R0,63", respectively; and 

(c) by the substitution in item (1) (c) for the amounts ''R28,00" and "54 
cent" of the amounts "R32,00" and "R0,61 " rc pectively. 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTAVI 

No. 71 1990 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Otavi has under section 32 (2) of the 
Natives (Urban Areas) Proclamation, 1951 (Proclamation 56 of 1951), 
further amended the regulations promulgated under Government Notice 39 
of 1967, as set out in the Schedule. 

The said amendments have been approved by the President under section 32 
{4) of the said Native (Urban Areas) Proclamation, 1951. 

SCHEDULE 

I. Chapter II is hereby amended by the substitution for regulation 34 of the 
following regulation: 

"34. Any person to whom, in terms of these regulations, a dwelling of the 
Counci l or a residential site on which there is no dwelling of the Council 
has been allotted, shall, on allotment and thereafter, on or before the 
fifteenth day of every month, pay the tariffs set out in Schedule V in 
respect of rental, water supply and sanitary services.". 

2. Chapter VI is hereby amended by the substitution for regulation 108 of 
the following regulation: 

''TARIFF OF RENTS AND CHARGES 

108. Any trader to whom, in terms of these regulations, a Trading Site 
has been allotted, shall, on allotment and thereafter, on or before the 
fifteenth day of every month, pay the tariffs set out in Schedule V in 
respect of rentaJ, water supply and sanitary services.". 

3. Schedule V is hereby amended by the substitution for item 9 of the 
following item: 

"9. Fees payable for the consumption of water: 

Any person whose dwelling or residential site is connected to the 
waternetwork of the Council and who has been supplied with a 
water-meter shall pay the following fees: 

(a) For the first 10 Jcjlolitre water supplied, or part thereof, 
per month or part of a month ......... . .......................................... R6,50 

5 



6 Government Gazette 16 July 1990 

(b) In excess of 10 kilolitre water: for every kilolitre sup-
plied, or part thereof, per month or part of a month .... ... R0,65 

(c) Miscellaneous charges: 

The tariffs due and payable for -

(a) replacing a seal which has been tampered or interfered with 
by the consumer; 

(b) disconnecting or connecting the water supply at the request 
of the consumer; 

(c) reconnection after supply has been cut off for breach of these 
regulations; 

(d) connection fees for all new connections; 

(e) fees payable for any tests made or other work performed at 
the request of the consumer shall be equivalent to the cost 
thereof to the Council; and 

(f) rent for a water-meter per month, 

shall be those contained in items 2 to 7 of Schedule B to the Council's 
Water Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 66 of 
1960, as amended.". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTA VI 

No. 72 1990 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 242 of the Municipal Ordinance 
1963 (Ordinance 13 of I 963) as amended, that the Municipality of Otavi 
hereby amends the · Health Regulations promulgated under Government 
Notice 193 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Schedule A is hereby amended by the substitution in item (b) for the 
amount "R8,00" of the amount "RIO,OO". 

2. Schedule B is hereby amended by the substitution in item (a) for the 
amount "R5,00" of the amount "RIO,OO". 

No. 49 

-



1'10. 49 Government Gazette 16 July 1990 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTAVJ 

No. 73 1990 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243 of the Municipal Ordinance 
1963, (Ordinance 13 of 1963) as amended, that the Municipality of Otavi 
hereby amends the Electricity Supply Regulations, promulgated under 
Government Notice 165 of 1964 as set o ut in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE D 

Appendix Dis hereby amended:-

( a) by the substitution in paragraph 5 (g) (i) (a) for the amount "NIL'' of the 
amount "R 10,00". 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph 5 (g) (i) (b) for the amount "NIL" of the 
amount "R 10,00". 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph 5 (g) (i) (e) for the amount "R5,00" of 
the amount "R10,00". 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph 5 (g) (viii) for the amount "R0,50" of the 
amount "R5,00". 

MUNICJPALITY OF OTAVI 

No. 74 1990 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 242 of the Municipal Ordinance 
1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963) as amended, that the Municipality of Otavi 
hereby amends the Water Supply Regulations promulgated under General 
Notice 66 of 1960 as set out in the Schedule. 

SC H EDULE B 

I. The Schedule is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in paragraph 4 for the amount "R2,00" of the 
amount "R 10,00". 



8 Govern ment Gazette 16 July 1990 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 75 1990 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243 (2) bis of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963) as amended, that the 
Municipality of Swakopmund hereby amends the Cemetery Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 91 of 1981 , as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule C is hereby amended -

(a) By the substitution in subitem I (I) (a) (i) for the amount "R495,00" of 
the amount "R544,50"; 

(b) By the substitution in subitem 1 (1) (a) (ii) for the amount "R990,00" of 
the amount " RI 089,00'"; 

(c) By the substitution in subitem I (b) (i) for the amount "R30,00" of the 
amount "R33,00''; 

(d) By the substitution in su.bitem I (b) (ii) for the amount "R85,00" of the 
amount "R93,50"; 

(e) By the substitution in subitem I (c) for the amount "R5,00" of the 
amount "R5,50"; 

(f) By the substitution in subitem I (2) (a) for the amount "495,00'' of the 
amount "R544,50"; 

(g) By the substitution in subitem I (2) (b) for the amount "R350,00" of the 
amount "R385,00"; 

(h) By the substitution in subitem I (2) (c) for the amount "R275,00" ofthe 
amount "R302,50"; 

(i) By the substitution in subitem I (2) (e) for the amount "R90,00" of the 
amount "R99,00"; 

G) By the substitution in subitem I (2) (f) for the amount " R220,00" ofthe 
amount "R242,00"; 

(k) By the substitution in subitem I (3) for the amount "R 110,00" of the 
amount "Rl21,00"; 

(1) By the substitution in subitem I (5) (a) (i) for the amount " R660,00" of 
the amount "R 726,00"; 

(m) By the substitution in subitem 1 (5) (a) (ii) for the amount ''R440,00" of 
the amount "R484,00"; 

No. 49 

-



No. 49 Government Gazette I 6 July 1990 

(n) By the substitution in subitem 1 (5) (b) for the amount " R165,00" of the 
amount "R181,50"; 

(o) By the substitution in subitem 1 (b) for the amount "R20,00" of the 
amount " R22,00"; 

(p) By the substitution in subitem I (7) for the amount " R70,00" of the 
amount ''R77,00"; 

(q) By the substitution in subitem 1 (8) for the amount "RllO,OO" of the 
amount "R I 21 ,00"; 

(r) By the substitution in subitem 1 (9) (a) and I (9) (b) where the amount 
"R2,00" appears of the amount "R2,20"; and 

(s) By the substitution in subitem 2 (b) for the amount "R25,00" of the 
amount "'R27,50". 

No. 76 

MUNICIPALITY OF SW AKOPMUND 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING 
REGULATIONS 

1990 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243 (2) bis of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963, (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963) as amended, that the 
Municipality of Swakopmund hereby amends the Drainage and Plumbing 
regulations promulgated under Government Notice 254 of 1958, as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

l. Item 7 of the First Schedule is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in subitem (i) in Column 2 for the amount "R9,68" 
ofthe amount "Rl l ,62" and for the amount "R 116,20" of the amount 
"Rl39,44" and in Column3 for the amount "Rl02,00" of the amount 
"R122,40"; 

(b) by the substitution in subitem (ii) in Column 2 for the amount 
"R9,68" of the amount "R11,62" and for the amount "Rl16,20" of 
the amount "Rl39,44"and in Column 3 for the amount "Rl02,00" of 
the amount "R122,40"; 

(c) by the substitution in subitem (iii) in Column 2 for the amount 
"R9,68" of the amount "Rll ~62" and for the amount "Rll6,20" of 
the amount "RI39,44" and in Column 3 for the amount "R7,25" of 
the amount "R8,70"; 

9 



10 Government Gazette 16 July 1990 

(d) by the substitution in subitem (iv) in Column 2 for the amount 
"R I I ,33" of the amount ''R 13,60" and for the amount "Rll6,20" of 
the amount "Rl39,44" and in Column 3 for the amount "R2 1 ,00" of 
the amount "R25,20"; 

(e) by the substitution in subitem (v) in Column 2 for the amount 
"R6,43" ofthe amount "R7,72" and for the amount "R 116,20" of the 
amount "R 139,44" and in Column 3 for the amount "R8,50" of the 
amount "Rl0,20"; 

(f) by the substitution in subitem (vi) in Column 2 for the amount 
"R0,65" of the amount "R0,78" and in Column 3 for the amount 
"Rl02,00" of the amount "R l22,40"; 

(g) by the substitution in subitem (vii) in Column 2 for the amount 
"R6,43" of the amount "R7, 72" and forthe amount "R 116,20" of the 
amount "R I 39,44" and in Column 3 for the amount "Rl02,00" of the 
amount "Rl22,40"; 

(h) by the substitution in subitem (viii) in Column 2 for the amount 
"R6,43" ofthe amount "R7,72" and for the amount "R93,07" of the 
amount "R I I I ,68" and irn Column 3 for the amount "R5 I ,00" of the 
amount "R61 ,20"; 

(i) by the substitution in subitem (ix) in Column 2 for the amount 
"R9,68", of the amount ·~Ru ,62" and for the amount "Rll6,20" of 
the amount "Rl39,44" and in Column 3 for the amount "Rl02,00" of 
the amount "Rl22,40". 

(j) by the substitution in subitem (x) in Column 2 for the amount 
"R 11,08" of the amount ' 4 Rl3,30" and for the amount "R 132,80" of 
the amount "Rl59,36" and in Column 3 for the amount "RJ02,00" of 
the amount "Rl22,40''. 

(k) by the substitution in subitem (xi) in Column 2 for the amount 
" R9,68" of the amount "Rll,62" and for the amount "Rll6,20" of 
the amount "Rl39,44" and in Column 3 for the amount " R21 ,00" of 
the amount ''R25,20"; 

(1) by the substitution in subitem (xii) in Column 3 for the amount 
"R21 ,00" of the amount ''R25,20"; and 

(m) by the substitution in subitem (xiii) in Column 2 for the amount 
"R6,43" of the amount "R 7, 72" and for the amount "R 116,20" of the 
amount "RI39,44" and in Column 3 for the amount "R204,00" ofthe 
amount "R244,80". 

2. Item 8 of the First Schedule is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution for the amount "R0,35" of the amount "R0,42". 

No. 49 



No. 49 Government Gazette 16 July 1990 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 77 1990 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243 (2) bis of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963) as amended, that the 
Municipality of Swakopmund hereby amends the Electricity Supply Regu­
lations promulgated under Government Notice 331 of 1952, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Item 5 of Chapter VII is hereby amended -

(a) By the substitution in subitem (a) (ii) for the amount "RO,l028" for the 
amount of "R0,1078"; 

(b) by the substitution in subitem (b) (ii) for the amount "R0,1112" of the 
amount "RO, 1162"; 

(c) by the substitution in subitem (c) (ii) for the amount "R0,1629" of the 
amount " RO, 1679"; 

(d) by the substitution in subitem (d) (i) (a) for the amount "R8,30" of the 
amount "R9,30"; 

(e) by the substitution in sub item (d)(ii)(a) for the amount "RO, 1053" of the 
amount "RO, 1103"; and 

(f) by the substitution in subitem (g) (i) (e) for the amount "R25,00" of the 
amount "R50,00". 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 78 1990 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243 (2) bis of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963) as amended, that the 
Municipality of Swakopmund hereby amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 165 of 1958 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

l. Item l of the tariff of sanitary fees contained in paragraph (c) is hereby 
amended by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph (a) for the amount "R22,00" of the amount "R25,00"; 

(b) in paragraph (b) for the amount "R8,50" of the amount "R9,35"; 

(c) in paragraph (c) for the amounts "R12,00", "Rl7,50" and "R50,00" 
of the amounts "Rl3,20", "RI9,25" and "R55,00'', respectively; 

11 



12 Government Gazette 16 July 1990 

(d) in paragraph (d) for the amount "R25,00" of the amount "R27,50"; 

(e) in paragraph (e) for the amounts .. R84,70", "RJ25,50" and 
"R275 00" of the amounts "R93 00" "Rl30 00" and "R295 00" , , ' , ' , 
respectively; 

(f) in paragraph (f) for the amounts "R9,75" and "R9,00" of the 
amounts "R 10,50" and "RJO,OO", respectively; 

(g) in paragraph (g) for _the amount "Rl ,22" of the amount ''Rl ,50''; 

(h) in paragraph (h) for the amount "R29,00" of the amount "R30,00"; 
and 

(i) in paragraph (i) (ii) for the amount "R4,90" of the amount "R5,30". 

2. Item 4 of the tariff of sanitary fees is hereby amended by the substitution 
for the amount "R8,50" of the amount "R9,35". 

MUNiCIPALITY OF SW AKOPMUND 

No. 79 1990 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 32 ( 4) his (b) of theN atives (Urban 
Areas) Proclamation, 1951 (Proclamation 56 of 1951) as amended, that the 
Municipality of Swakopmund hereby amends the Native Location Regu­
lations promulgated under Government Notice 206 of 1962 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule V is hereby amended -

(a) By the substitution in item 2 for the amount "R421 ,20" of the amount 
"R509,00"; 

(b) By the substitution in item 8 (2) for the amount ''R25,30" of the amount 
"R28,84". 

MUNICIPALITY OF SW AKOPMUND 

No. 80 1990 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243 (2) his of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963) as amended, that the 
Municipality of Swakopmund hereby amends the Water Supply Regu­
lations promulgated under Government Notice 269 of 1947, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

No. 49 

-

-



No. 49 

-

-

Government Gazette 16 July 1990 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended-

(a) By the substitution in item I (a) for the amount "R 7 ,28" of the amount 
"R8,74"; and 

(b) By the substitution in item J (b) for the amount "R0,9101" of the 
amount "R I ,0921 ". 

No. 81 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE 
REGULATIONS 

1990 

The council of the Municipality of Tsumeb has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963) further amended the 
regulations promulgated under Government Notice 149 of 1970, as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SC HEDULE 

The Schedule "Tariff of Charges" is her·eby amended -

(a) by the substitution in items (2) (a) and (2) (b) for the amounts "RI2,00" 
and "R 12,50" of the amounts "R 13,50" and "R J 4,00" respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in items (2) (c) (i) and (2) (c) (ii) for the amounts 
" Rl2,00" and R"Rl2,50" of the amounts " R13,50" and "R l4,00" re­
spectively. 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 82 1990 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Tsumeb has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963) further amended the 
Health Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1956, as 
set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule C is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "R 13,00" of the amount 
"Rl4,50"~ 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "R 12,00" of the amount 
''R 13,50"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 (a) for the amount "RI3,00" of the amount 
"R 14,50"; 

13 



14 Government Gaz.ette 16 July 1990 

(d) by the substitution in item 3 (b) for the amount "R6,00" of the amount 
"R6,70"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 3 (c) for the amount "R 12,00" of the amount 
"R13,50"; and 

(f) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "RI5,00" of the amount 
"Rl6,50". 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 83 1990 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Tsumeb has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance I3 of I963) further amended the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 94 of 
1969 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended -

(a) By the substitution in paragraph (b) of Tariff A for the amount 
"RO, I612" of the amount "RO, 17732"; 

(b) By the substitution in paragraph (b) of Tariff B for the amount 
"R0,2390" of the amount "R0,2629"; and 

(c) By the substitution in paragraph (b) of Tariff G for the amount 
"RO, I612" of the amount " RO, I7732". 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 84 1990 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Tsumeb has under section 32 (2) of the 
Natives (Urban Areas) Proclamation, 1951 , (Proclamation 56 of 1951) 
further amended the regulations promulgated under Government Notice 325 
of I952, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation I4 of Chapter II is hereby amended by the substitution in 
subregulation (I) for tariff B of the following tariff: 

No. 49 

-



I 

No. 49 

.-

Government Gazette 16 July 1990 

"B. Rental for houses, per house, per month or part of a month: 

I. Six-roomed houses NE 52/ 4 ........................................................................ 43,16 
2. Five-roomed houses NE 52/ 6 ..................................................................... 41,68 
3. Four-roomed houses NE 52/7 .................................................................... 37,12 
4. Four-roomed houses NE 51 / 104 ............................................................... 31 ,18 
5. Four-roomed houses NE 5/ 6 ....................................................................... 31,42 
6. A-type houses .............................................................................................................. 60,48 
7. B-type houses ............................................................................................................... 92,39 
8. C-type houses ............................................................................................................... 48,89 
9. D- & E-type houses ............................................................................................... 37,04 

10. F-type houses ............................................................................................................... 45,32 
1 I. G-type houses ............................................................................................................... 45,9 I 
12. H-type houses .............................................................................................................. 43,95 
13. J -type houses ................................................................................................................ 34,37 
14. Two-roomed houses including water-, electricity-, sewerage-

and sanitation fees .................................................................................................... 29,99 
15. Single quarters, per person ................................................................................. 18,95 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 85 1990 

REVOCATION OF PEDAL CYCLE REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Tsumeb has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963), revoked the Pedal 
Cycle Regulations promulgated under General Notice 40 of 1983. 

The said revocation has been approved by the President under section 243 of 
the said Municipal Ordinance, 1963. 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 86 1990 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Tsumeb has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963) further amended t~e 
regulations promulgated under Government Notice 99 of 1970, as set out m 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item (l) (a) (ii) for the amount " R0,65" of the 
amount " R0,73"; 

(b) by the substitution in item ( l) (b) for the amount "R0,65" of the amount 
''R0,73"; and 

(c) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "Rll ,20'' of the amount 
"Rl3,00". 

15 



16 

.· 
No. 87 

Government Gazette 16 July 1990 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS I TO 4 
OF OPEN SPACE ERF 2865 KHOMASDAL, 

EXTENSION 4 

1990 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 183 (1) (b) (ii) of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963) as amended, that the 
Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently, the under­
mentioned portions as indicated on plan P I 2402/ A which lies for inspection 
during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal 
Offices, Kaiser Street: 

PORTIONS I TO 4 OF OPEN SPACE ERF 2865 KHOMASDAL, 
EXTENSION 4. 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local 
Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, and the Town 
Clerk, P .O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this 
notice in accordance with Article 183 (3) of the above Ordinance. 

W.J. KOTZE 
TOWN CLERK 

PERI-URBAN DEVELOPMENT BOARD 

No. 88 1990 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE NO. 581 AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE NO. 20 

HENTIES BAY 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 (1) (b) (iii) of the Peri-Urban 
Board Ordinance(Ordinance 19 of 1970) as amended, that the Board intends 
to close permanently for public use open spaces as indicated on plans 
263 501 S and 263 509. These plans are open for inspection during office 
hours at the offices of the Board at Hen ties Bay and Windhoek. 

Objections against the proposed closures must according to Section 23 (3) of 
the abovementioned Ordinance be served within thirty (30) days after the last 
appearance of this notice to the Permanent Secretary, Department of Local 
Government and Housing, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek. 

Printed by and obtainable from 
WINDHOEK PRINTERS & PUBLISHERS (PTY) LTD. 

P.O. Box 1707 - Windhoek 9000 - Namibia 

No. 49 

-




